 Bo

File v numper

RN N o R W4

Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

Memc

To
From
Board Meeting Date

(To be completed by
Procurement)

Subject

Board of Education

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent

Individual Service Agreement - Master Memorandum of Understanding - Bay Area
Community Resources (contractor) - 129/Lafayette Elementary School (site)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why the
consultant’s services are
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
scope of work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of
Understanding (MMOU) between District and Bay Area Community Resources, for
services to be provided primarily to 129/Lafayette Elementary School.

The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the
negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of
Education on June 24, 2015 (Enactment number 15-1160).

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master
Memorandum of Understanding (MMOU) between the District and Bay Area Community
Resources, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide their Menu Option A-Lead Agency
Unit for Elementary School Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities
in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at Lafayette
Elementary School for the period of July 1, 2015 through August 19, 2016, in an
amount not to exceed $140,071.00, pursuant to the terms and conditions as specified
in the MOU.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master
Memorandum of Understanding (MMOU) between the District and Bay Area Community
Resources for the latter to provide Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary
activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at
Lafayette Elementary School for the period July 1, 2015 through August 19, 2016.

Funding Resource: 601"/A¢er Sch~nl Educr®i~= ~~ €~f~+ (ASES! ©~r~n*in the amount
of $85,431.00 and 41?4/ 7> Centur - zarmin~ * 2nt~ 21 LC) Gt in
the amount of $54,64uU.uu, Tor a total amount not to exceed $14u,071.uu.

e Ay T

individual Service Agreement

Program Schedule and Budget

Certificate of Insurance

Menu of Service

Copy of Master Memorandum of Understanding






























ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs
2015-2015









once per

week.

All grades will learn basic [ Student ldentified | These 4:15-5:45pm X College/Career Readiness All
fitness information around | XSchool Identified activities will | 36 weeks X Social & Emotional Learning | participants
exercise and healthy O Parent Identified | sypport our X Leadership _ will indicate
living. Students will O Other (specify) school day 8 Academic (specify) that they had
develop organized sports goal of g gfﬁ;trh(:nsc\i/fv?”ness an opportunity
teams, and learn about creating a pecily to practice
sportsmanship and positive physical
teamwork. Sports and st ool activity and
fitness includes intramural climate, help recreational
sports and conditioning. students sports at least

develop their once per

abilities to week.

solve

conflicts,

take on

leadership

responsibiliti

es and

develop

stronger

social skills.
All grades will learn soil X Student Identified | These 4:15-5:45pm 3 College/Career Readiness All
composition, food origins, | X School Identified activities will | 30 weeks 0 Social & Emotional Learning | participants
sustainable, X Parent Identified | gupport X Leadership , will indicate
living/ eating, science, 3 Other (specify) general 0 Academic (specify) that they had
math and nutrition, insect health and igfﬁétrh(:gsc\i/fv?”ness an opportunity
life cycles and fertilization, wellness and y to participate
appropriate use of garden in creating a in garden
tools, and basic garden positive class at least
upkeep. They will develop school once per
a sense of community, climate. week. All fifth
pride and appreciation for graders will
their work. present a

science

experiment by
the end of the

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs
2015-2015
















14

Math, Parent volunteers

List all subcontractors who will be paid to deliver after school services.

AL, 2 Credentialed teacher k-5, computer
technology teacher, Play-Well Teknologies
and Today’s Future Sound, Black Swan Arts
& Media, and Destiny Arts.

Identify other service providers and support personnel at your school (i.e.
school psychologist, School Based Health Center staff, counselor, mental
health therapist, school nurse, parent liaison, etc.) whom you will actively
collaborate with to accomplish the goals of your program.

School Counselor, Principal, AL, Parent
Liaison.

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs
2015-2015






16

e Sites cannot simply utilize a first come-first serve process for enrolling students; sites should establish priorities for
participation.

e Programs are intended to help close the achievement gap by serving a variety of students with academic and other needs.

e In alignment with OUSD’s strategic goal to reduce chronic absenteeism, programs should consider targeting students at risk
of chronic absenteeism, as determined by individual attendance rates between 90 — 95% during the current school year.
(Programs should collaborate with school site leadership to obtain student attendance data.)

e Program must enroll adequate numbers of students to meet CDE attendance targets.

Enro nent Process and Timeline: (Summarize your enroliment timeline below. Describe how your school will identify and recruit
students beginning in Spring 2015. Indicate how families will be notified of 2015-16 enroliment before the last day of school, June

A4 ANAC N\

lVlay V=Y LUIO AL dna oner scnool siudil pIUVIUG ITostL LOOIUIMNAaLions rioyrdin AssisLdllL
recent test scores and other
referral/recommendation information.

Prere stration and 1 grac _recrt ment

July 28" - August 8, 2015 | Coordinator and after school staff pre- Coordinator/ Program Assistant
register students (75% of total enrollment
goal). Pre-registration information sessions
will be held and ¢ plications will be given out
to students and families. Phone call /

[ iling Acceptance Anhouncement
August 17, 2014 After School program staff will continue to Coordinator/ ASP Instructors
register students durin the first week of
school 2014 in order to reach 100%
enroliment. After school (k-2 grac ;)

¢ 1dent Parent Pr¢ n Orientation
August 21, 2014 After School program staff will host a Parent | Coordinator/ ASP Instructors
September follow-up Orientation to inform families of the
Parent Orientation attendance pc cies, program expectations

and/or sign-up for late registration/ waiting

list.

Important dates to include in your timeline:
e April — June: Spring enrollment for 2015-16 programs.

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs
2015-2015



17

o Families will be notified of 2015-16 after school enroliment before the last day of school, June 11, 2015.
» After school programs begin on 1% Day of school, with enroliment at a minimum 75% capacity.

e August — September: New school year enroliment of families for remaining program slots.

e Remaining program slots will be filled by September 30, 2015.

o All programs must maintain waitlists after program slots are filled.

School Support for Program Recruitment
Describe how the school will support after school program recruitment efforts. Specify how school staff will help promote the after
school program, refer students, and communicate with families about program opportunities:

Lafayette school Administrative Assistant is fully committed to help translate and assure at all new incoming students
and parents are informed about our soaring program. SOAR ASP brochures, interest cards, calendar and business cards
are visible in the main office. Signs and decorated hailway bulletin boards with ASP name and organization are visible for
all to see. Boards all also represented by grade |level for people to various SOAR offerings. At every school event or
meeting, the Program Coordinator is introduced tota a program or an upcoming event to
stakeholders and community members.

Principal Signature: o ~1cy Signature:

- —_— -~

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs
2015-2015







19

Quality Support Coach (formerly called “Academic Liaison”)

After school research clearly shows that hi 1 quality programs result in increased you outcomes. The higher the
program quality, the more youth outcomes are achieved. The Quality Support Coach is a required position and plays a
critical role in supporting after school program quality through the following high levera : staff capacity-building activities:

e Provide classroom observations, coaching support, and trainings to improve staff practices and program quality.

e Support the after school program’s Assess — Plan — Improve program quality improvement cycle by helping after
school programs gather and review 1ita on program quality, make plans for improvement, and receive training and
coaching supports aligned to improvement plans.

e ridge the after school program with school day goals, priorities, curriculum, pedagogy, and data.

e Provide lesson planning support and facilitation modeling to strengthen after school instruction.

e Help develop/design after school academic offerings and curriculum, and support alignment of after school
activities with the Common Core standards

The Quality Support Coach can be a credentialed teacher from the school faculty or other qualified professional working
with the school (for example, a Literacy Specialist, lath Coach from LCI, BTSA Co :h, etc.). This individual will receive
training and specific direction on the Quality Support Coach role from the OUSD After School Programs Office. The After
School Programs Office will provide specific de verables aligned with the 2y job duties listed above. The required
budget allocation for this position is $2,500 for the year, equivalent to 83 hrs/year at a Paid-In-Service contract rate of
$30.12/hour.

a) Please identify who wi fulfill the Quality Support Coach role for 2015-16:

X A credentialed teacher on staff who has effective skills and experiences in coaching and/or adult learning
O A qualified professional who is part of the school staff

O An OUSD coach connected to the school (i.e. LCI Literacy or Math coach, BTSA coach, etc.)

O Other individual (please specify in detail):

If known, please specify the name of the person who will fi the Quality Support Coach role, and identify his/her role in the
school:

b) Some schools are challenged in fin ng a qualified individual on staff who can fulfill the Quality Support Coach role. In
this case, the OUSD After School Programs Office will work actively to try to find an OUSD coach to match with the

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs
2015-2015













23

year (for key line staff, recommended at least 20 hours of PD/year). X Yes O No

e) Please describe ways your program will work to support staff wellness over the course of the year:

Our program will ensure tha - promote health and weliness awareness. The ASP will
engage in team building act 1igs during BACR Summer Institute to assist with engaging
in activities that promote sel nings and meetings to :arn and connect with other staff

members from other sites a

Principal Signature: __ ency Signature

ASES and 21st CCLC After School Programs
2015-2015




















